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Abstract 

A total of 354 fishes from three different stations A,B and C belonging to the family cichlidae were examined for 

ecto and endo parasites. The cichlids harboured the larva trematode; clinostomum tilapiae, Neascus species and 

Acanthocephalans. From all the parasites, clinostomum tilapiae had the highest percentage of infection (66%) 

and the lowest percentage of infection was found in Euclinostomum (1%). There was significant difference in the 

percentage of infections at A&B, but at station C, there was no significant difference of all the fish hosts 

examined Oreochromis niloticus had the highest percentage level of infection 67% and the least percentage level 

of infection was found in Sarotherodon galilaeus 22.5%. 
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Introduction 

Fish farming occupies a position second only to crop production in  the food sector in Nigeria. With a population 

of about 140 million, Nigeria is the largest consumer of fish and fishery products in Africa (Fagbuaro et al, 

2004). Parasitic infections in fishes cause production and economic losses through direct fish mortality, 

reduction in fish growth and stamina (Cowx 1992; Olofintoye 2006).  

There are two principal reasons why the disease of tilapia (genera: Tilapia, Sarotherodon and 

Orechromis species) have been less well studied than those of other groups of cultured fish. The first is that such 

fishes are generally found in countries where diagnostic facilities are less than adequately developed and losses 

cannot be estimated accurately. Secondly, the culture of tilapias has only been intensified recently (Ovie et al, 

2002). 

During the last decade however, research on therapy and control of diseases of cold water fish culture 

in Europe and North America have assisted in protecting fish stocks in commercial ponds(Hoffman, 1975). Our 

knowledge of the disease and pathology of fish in our tropical and subtropical waters is far from adequate 

(Akinpelu, 1983). 

This study reports on the pathogenic conditions of cichlids in natural and man-made ponds in Ibadan. 

 

Materials and  Methods 

A total of 354 live tilapia species were collected at the three different stations randomly by fisherman using cast 

nets and drag nets. The fish specimen  were transported to the laboratory. The weight (g) and standard length 

(cm) measurements and sexes were determined. The parasites recovered from gills, eyes, body cavity, liver, 

gonads, stomach and intestine were allowed to die in 0.9% normal saline, cleared with Xyloi and mounted in 

Canada balsam. After examination under a microscope, the specimens were stored in vials with 70% alcohol. 

The parasites were identified using Yamaguti (1959 and 1961). Percentage level of infection and intensity were 

used for analysis. 

 

Results and Discussion 

From the three stations sampled, of the seven species of fish hosts belonging to the family cichlidae, five species 

harboured larval trematodes. The larva trematodes were found to infect more than one host. This conforms with 

the report of Awachie (1965) and Ukoli (1965) of chichlids of Lake Chad. 

 Sarotherodon Melanotheron ha the highest parasitic infection of 81.8%, 4.18 and 5.33 as mean 

number per host and infected host respectively. The lowest percentage of infection was found in S. galilaeus 

(20%) table 1. 

 Table 2 shows that there is no relationship between the percentage infection with the sex of host. At 5% 

level of significance tabulated value 11.07 is grater than  the calculated value 771. It was observed that the males 

had higher percentage of parasitic infection than the female but the difference in parasitic infection and the sex 

of the fish hosts is not statistically significant (p>0.05). 

Table 3 shows that the fish hosts with sizes (grams (21- 50.9; 51 – 80.9, recorded the highest 

percentage of infection while size 10 – 29.9, 381 – 410.9 recorded in larger sizes of fish hosts. Low level of 

infection in larger sizes of fish hosts were also reported by Prah (1969) in Dam reservoir in Ghana. 

significant difference in the percentage of infection of E. heterestomium at the three stations. 

 I was observed that at stations A and B, the intestine had the highest parasitic load while at station C, 
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the body cavity had the highest parasitic load. The reason may be due to their diet and their environment which 

is being regulated at station c. 

 Fishers from stations A and B has most parasites in the gills and the reason may be because they feed 

on detritus bethos, plankton etc which transmits parasites. There is significant difference in percentage of 

infection at stations A and B during the months of April to June. The reason may be that the molluscan 

intermediate host must have been swept away by the tide as rainfall increases during the month of June. This was 

also reported by (Ukoli, 1966, Eyo et al 2001; 10 and Nwuba et al, 1999), 

 

Table 4 – Distribution pattern of the parasite types among the various fish organ in the study area. 

Table 1 

Fish Host Number 

examined 

% 

Infected 

Total No of 

parasite 

Mean No of 

parasite per host 

Mean number of 

infected host 

Oreohromis niloticus 3 0 0 0 0 

Sarotherodon 

melanotheron 

11 81.8 48 4.18 5.33 

Sarotherodon 

galilaeus 

20 10 4 0.2 2 

Tilapia mariea 1 100 1 1 1 

Hemichromis 

bimaculatus 

10 20 2 02 1 

Tilapia zilli 71 45.07 115 1.60 3.60 

 

Table 2 – Relationship between the sex of cichlids and infection rate 

INFECTION RATE OF PARASITES  
Fish Host Sex of 

Host 

Total No 

of 

examined 

A. 

ghanensis 

Neascus P. longa Acanthella C. 

tilapiae 

A. tilapiae E. 

heretostoum 

A.corti 

Oreochromas 

Niloticus 

Male 

Female 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Sarotherdon 

Nelanotheron 

Male 

Female 

6 

14 

0 

3(21.43%) 

1(16.66%) 

0 

1(16.66%) 

2(14.29%) 

0 

(2(14.29%) 

0 

1(7.14%) 

1(16.66%) 

1(7.14%) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

S. galilaeus Male  

Female 

15 

9 

0 

2(22.22) 

0 

1(11.11) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1(16.66%) 

0 

0 

0 

Tilapia mariea Male 
Female 

0 
1 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
1(100%) 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Hemichromis 
Bimaculatus 

Male 
Female 

0 
1 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Tilapia zilli Male 

Female 

36 

40 

1(2.78%) 

- 

4(11.11) 

1(2.5) 

2(5.56) 

5(5) 

31(8.33\0 

5\912.5\0 

1(2.78) 

4(10) 

2(5.56) 

5(12.5) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

 

Table 3 

Fish Host Size (g) No 

examined  

% infected No infected  Mean no 

per host 

Mean no per 

infected 

host 

S. melanotheron 

S. galilaeus 

O. niloticus 

Tilapia zilli 

H. fasciatus 

T. mariea 

H. bimaculatus 

 

10- 20.9 

- 

1 

1 

- 

 

1 

- 

- 

1 

0 

- 

0 

0 

- 

- 

100 

0 

- 

0 

0 

- 

- 

1 

0 

- 

0 

0 

- 

- 

1 

0 

- 

0 

0 

- 

- 

S. melanotheron 

S. galilaeus 

O. niloticus 

Tilapia zilli 

H. fasciatus 

T. mariea 

H. bimaculatus 

 

21 -50.9 

4 

22 

7 

24 

14 

- 

1 

3 

10 

3 

5 

7 

- 

0 

75 

45.45 

42.86 

20.83 

50 

- 

0 

1.25 

1.09 

1.71 

0.29 

1.07 

- 

0 

1.67 

2.4 

4.0 

1.4 

2.14 

- 

0 
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Table 4 
Parasite Eyes Gonads Gills Intestine Liver Operculum Month 

 Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Prev 
% 

GM
I 

Allocreadium 

ghanesis 

0 0 0 0 0 0 3.11 1.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Phagicola 
longa 

0 0 0 0 0 0 7.63 1.57 0.85 1.26 0 0 0 0 

Neascus 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.39 1.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acanthella 0 0 0 0 0 0 9.61 1.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Clinostomum 
tilapiae 

0.28 1.0 0.85 1.0 12.4 1.60 0.28 1.0 3.11 1.42 3.96 1.70 1.70 1.82 

Acanthogyrus 

tilapiae 

0 0 0 0 0.28 1.0 7.00 1.74 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Euclinostomu
m 

heterostomum 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1.41 3.78 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Alloglossidiu

m corti 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.57 1.73 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall 

parasite load 

0.28 1.0 1.13 1.0 12.4 1.62 23.2 2.27 3.96 1.39 3.96 1.70 15.2 2.18 
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