# Pathogenic Conditions of Cichlids in Natural and Man-Made Ponds in Ibadan

Simon-Oke I.A Morenikeji O.A

Department of Biology, Federal University of Technology, Akure, Ondo-State, Nigeria. and Department of Zoology, University of Ibadan, Oyo-State, Nigeria

#### Abstract

A total of 354 fishes from three different stations A,B and C belonging to the family cichlidae were examined for ecto and endo parasites. The cichlids harboured the larva trematode; *clinostomum tilapiae*, *Neascus species* and *Acanthocephalans*. From all the parasites, *clinostomum tilapiae* had the highest percentage of infection (66%) and the lowest percentage of infection was found in *Euclinostomum* (1%). There was significant difference in the percentage of infections at A&B, but at station C, there was no significant difference of all the fish hosts examined *Oreochromis niloticus* had the highest percentage level of infection 67% and the least percentage level of infection was found in *Sarotherodon galilaeus* 22.5%.

Keywords- cichlids, Endoparasite, Ectoparasite, ponds, Ibadan.

#### Introduction

Fish farming occupies a position second only to crop production in the food sector in Nigeria. With a population of about 140 million, Nigeria is the largest consumer of fish and fishery products in Africa (Fagbuaro *et al*, 2004). Parasitic infections in fishes cause production and economic losses through direct fish mortality, reduction in fish growth and stamina (Cowx 1992; Olofintoye 2006).

There are two principal reasons why the disease of tilapia (genera: *Tilapia, Sarotherodon and Orechromis species*) have been less well studied than those of other groups of cultured fish. The first is that such fishes are generally found in countries where diagnostic facilities are less than adequately developed and losses cannot be estimated accurately. Secondly, the culture of *tilapias* has only been intensified recently (Ovie et al, 2002).

During the last decade however, research on therapy and control of diseases of cold water fish culture in Europe and North America have assisted in protecting fish stocks in commercial ponds(Hoffman, 1975). Our knowledge of the disease and pathology of fish in our tropical and subtropical waters is far from adequate (Akinpelu, 1983).

This study reports on the pathogenic conditions of cichlids in natural and man-made ponds in Ibadan.

#### Materials and Methods

A total of 354 live tilapia species were collected at the three different stations randomly by fisherman using cast nets and drag nets. The fish specimen were transported to the laboratory. The weight (g) and standard length (cm) measurements and sexes were determined. The parasites recovered from gills, eyes, body cavity, liver, gonads, stomach and intestine were allowed to die in 0.9% normal saline, cleared with Xyloi and mounted in Canada balsam. After examination under a microscope, the specimens were stored in vials with 70% alcohol. The parasites were identified using Yamaguti (1959 and 1961). Percentage level of infection and intensity were used for analysis.

#### **Results and Discussion**

From the three stations sampled, of the seven species of fish hosts belonging to the family cichlidae, five species harboured larval trematodes. The larva trematodes were found to infect more than one host. This conforms with the report of Awachie (1965) and Ukoli (1965) of chichlids of Lake Chad.

Sarotherodon Melanotheron has the highest parasitic infection of 81.8%, 4.18 and 5.33 as mean number per host and infected host respectively. The lowest percentage of infection was found in *S. galilaeus* (20%) table 1.

Table 2 shows that there is no relationship between the percentage infection with the sex of host. At 5% level of significance tabulated value 11.07 is grater than the calculated value 771. It was observed that the males had higher percentage of parasitic infection than the female but the difference in parasitic infection and the sex of the fish hosts is not statistically significant (p>0.05).

Table 3 shows that the fish hosts with sizes (grams (21- 50.9; 51 - 80.9, recorded the highest percentage of infection while size 10 - 29.9, 381 - 410.9 recorded in larger sizes of fish hosts. Low level of infection in larger sizes of fish hosts were also reported by Prah (1969) in Dam reservoir in Ghana. significant difference in the percentage of infection of *E. heterestomium* at the three stations.

I was observed that at stations A and B, the intestine had the highest parasitic load while at station C,

the body cavity had the highest parasitic load. The reason may be due to their diet and their environment which is being regulated at station c.

Fishers from stations A and B has most parasites in the gills and the reason may be because they feed on detritus bethos, plankton etc which transmits parasites. There is significant difference in percentage of infection at stations A and B during the months of April to June. The reason may be that the molluscan intermediate host must have been swept away by the tide as rainfall increases during the month of June. This was also reported by (Ukoli, 1966, Eyo et al 2001; 10 and Nwuba et al, 1999),

Table 4 – Distribution pattern of the parasite types among the various fish organ in the study area. Table 1

Fish Host	Number	%	Total No of	Mean No of	Mean number of		
	examined	Infected	parasite	parasite per host	infected host		
Oreohromis niloticus	3	0	0	0	0		
Sarotherodon	11	81.8	48	4.18	5.33		
melanotheron							
Sarotherodon	20	10	4	0.2	2		
galilaeus							
Tilapia mariea	1	100	1	1	1		
Hemichromis	10	20	2	02	1		
bimaculatus							
Tilapia zilli	71	45.07	115	1.60	3.60		

# Table 2 – Relationship between the sex of cichlids and infection rate INFECTION RATE OF PARASITES

Fish Host	Sex of	Total No	Α.	Neascus	P. longa	Acanthella	C.	A. tilapiae	E.	A.corti	
	Host	of	ghanensis		_		tilapiae	heretosto			
		examined	-				_				
Oreochromas	Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Niloticus	Female	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Sarotherdon	Male	6	0	1(16.66%)	1(16.66%)	0	0	1(16.66%)	0	0	
Nelanotheron	Female	14	3(21.43%)	0	2(14.29%)	(2(14.29%)	1(7.14%)	1(7.14%)	0	0	
S. galilaeus	Male	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	1(16.66%)	0	
	Female	9	2(22.22)	1(11.11)	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Tilapia mariea	Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
-	Female	1	0	0	0	0	1(100%)	0	0	0	
Hemichromis	Male	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Bimaculatus	Female	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Tilapia zilli	Male	36	1(2.78%)	4(11.11)	2(5.56)	31(8.33\0	1(2.78)	2(5.56)	0	0	
-	Female	40	-	1(2.5)	5(5)	5\912.5\0	4(10)	5(12.5)	0	0	

Table 3

Fish Host	Size (g)	No	% infected	No infected	Mean no	Mean no ner
1 1511 1105t	Size (g)	examined	70 miceted	i to infected	ner host	infected
		examined			per nost	hast
						nost
S. melanotheron		1	1	100	1	1
S. galilaeus	10-20.9	1	0	0	0	0
O. niloticus	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tilapia zilli			0	0	0	0
H. fasciatus		1	0	0	0	0
T. mariea		-	-	-	-	-
H. bimaculatus		-	-	-	-	-
S. melanotheron		4	3	75	1.25	1.67
S. galilaeus	21 - 50.9	22	10	45.45	1.09	2.4
O. niloticus		7	3	42.86	1.71	4.0
Tilapia zilli		24	5	20.83	0.29	1.4
H. fasciatus		14	7	50	1.07	2.14
T. mariea		-	-	-	-	-
H. bimaculatus		1	0	0	0	0

#### Table 4

Parasite	Eyes		Gonads		Gills		Intestine		Liver		Operculum		Month	
	Prev	GM	Prev	GM	Prev	GM	Prev	GM	Prev	GM	Prev	GM	Prev	GM
	%	Ι	%	Ι	%	Ι	%	Ι	%	Ι	%	Ι	%	Ι
Allocreadium ghanesis	0	0	0	0	0	0	3.11	1.65	0	0	0	0	0	0
Phagicola longa	0	0	0	0	0	0	7.63	1.57	0.85	1.26	0	0	0	0
Neascus	0	0	0	0	0	0	3.39	1.67	0	0	0	0	0	0
Acanthella	0	0	0	0	0	0	9.61	1.85	0	0	0	0	0	0
Clinostomum	0.28	1.0	0.85	1.0	12.4	1.60	0.28	1.0	3.11	1.42	3.96	1.70	1.70	1.82
tilapiae														
Acanthogyrus	0	0	0	0	0.28	1.0	7.00	1.74	0	0	0	0	0	0
tilapiae														
Euclinostomu	0	0	0	0	0	0	1.41	3.78	0	0	0	0	0	0
т														
heterostomum														
Alloglossidiu	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.57	1.73	0	0	0	0	0	0
m corti														
Overall parasite load	0.28	1.0	1.13	1.0	12.4	1.62	23.2	2.27	3.96	1.39	3.96	1.70	15.2	2.18

#### References

- Akinpelu, A. T. (1983): Studies on the parasites of fish in the Kanji Lake, Nigeria, M.Sc. thesis; University of Ibadan, Nigeria
- Awachie J. B. E (1965): "Preliminary notes on the parasites of fish in the Kainjio Reservoir". In the First Scientific Report of the Kainji Biological Research. Team Ed. E white pp 65 69
- Cowx I. G. (1992): Aquaculture Development in Africa, training and \reference manual for aquaculture Extensionists Food production an rural development division. *Common wealth secretariat London*. Pp. 246 295.
- Fagbuaro, O. L. K. Olofintoye, J. B. Edward and J. A. Oso (2004): Incidence of parasite in freshwater fishes of Ado-Ekiti State, Nigeria. *Biol. Phys. Sci.*, 3: 24-28.
- Ovie, S. I. and S. O. Ovie (2002): Fish larva rearing the effect of pure/ mixed zooplankton and artificial diet on the growth and survival of *clarias anguillaris* (Linnaeus 1758) *Larval. J. Aquatic Sci.* 17:67-73
- Eyo, A. A. and A. A. Olatunde, (2001) Protein and amino acid requirement of fish with particular reference to species cultured in Nigeria. In: Fish Nutrition and fish feed technology (ed A. A. Eyo) pub;. By *Fisheries Society of Nigeria* (FISCON) Apapa, Lagos Nigeria 58 – 71.
- Hoffman, G. L. (1975): Lesion due to internal helminthes of freshwater fishes pp. 151 187. In W. E Ribelin and |G. Migaki (eds). The pathology of fishes Uni Wisconsin press, Wisconsin 1004p
- MAFF (1971): Manual of Veterinary parasitological Laboratory Techniques Min. of Agric. Fisheries and Food, London. Technical Bulletin No 18.\
- Nwuba, L. A., S. C. Ewuim and E. I. Chukwura, 1999: Studies on the effect of Helminth parasites of *Tilapia* monody (Blanche on public Health) J. Sci. Egr. Tec., 6:2084-2091.
- Phrah, S. K. (1969) Observation on parasitic infection iun fresh water fishes of Ghana. In man-made lakes. The Accra symposium. Edited by L. E. Obeng. Accra, Ghana. University Press for Ghana, Academy of sciences Pp. 261 – 286.
- Roberts, R. T. and Shepherd, C. J. (1986). *Handbook on trout and salmon disease*. 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition Blackwell sci publs. Ltd. London. 222p
- Schell, S.C. (1970): How to know the trematodes WMC. Brown comp. pub Dubugne IOWa
- Ukoli, F. M. A. (1965) "Preliminary report on helminth infection of fish in the river Niger. "In the first scientific report of the Kainji biological research. Team Ed. I. White pp. 70 73.
- Ukoli, F. M. A. (1966a). "On *clinostomum tilapiae* spp and *C. phalacroceracus*. Dubois from Ghana and a discussion of the systematic of the genius clinostomum Leidy 1950" *J. Helminth* 40: 187-214.
- Ymaguti, S. (1959) Systema Helminth vol. 1. Digenetic Trematodes parts I and II interscience publishers Inc. New York, 1575 pp.
- Yamaguti, S. (1961) Systema Helminth, nematodes of vertebrates, New York interscience publishers Inc. 1261.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage: <u>http://www.iiste.org</u>

# **CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS**

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

**Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page:** <u>http://www.iiste.org/journals/</u> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

### **MORE RESOURCES**

Book publication information: http://www.iiste.org/book/

Academic conference: http://www.iiste.org/conference/upcoming-conferences-call-for-paper/

## **IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners**

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digtial Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

